
SR:  xxx:17 

Commission Staff Report - Draft  

February 21, 2017 

COMMISSION MEETING DATE:   March 23, 2017 

SUBJECT:     Matheson Tri-Gas, Inc. – First Amendment to Five Year Multi-Task General 
Services Agreement; Applicable to the following projects: All NCPA Facility 
Locations 

AGENDA CATEGORY:     Consent 

 

FROM: Ken Speer METHOD OF SELECTION: 

 Assistant General Manager N/A 

Division: Generation Services  

Department: Combustion Turbines  

 

IMPACTED MEMBERS: 

All Members X City of Lodi  City of Ukiah  

Alameda Municipal Power  City of Lompoc  Plumas-Sierra REC  

Bay Area Rapid Transit  City of Palo Alto  Port of Oakland  

City of Biggs  City of Redding  Truckee Donner PUD  

City of Gridley  City of Roseville  Other  

City of Healdsburg  City of Santa Clara   

 If other, please specify.

    

Place an X in the box next to the applicable Member(s) above. 

 
  

 

 

 

 



Matheson Tri-Gas, Inc. – First Amendment to Five Year MTGSA 
February 21, 2017 
Page 2 

 

SR:  xxx:17 

RECOMMENDATION:  

Approval of Resolution 17-XX authorizing the General Manager or his designee to enter into a 
First Amendment to Multi-Task General Services Agreement with Matheson Tri-Gas, Inc., with 
any non-substantial changes recommended and approved by the NCPA General Counsel, 
which shall not exceed $750,000 over five years for use at all facilities owned and/or operated 
by NCPA. 

BACKGROUND: 

Various gases are required at the NCPA locations from time to time. Matheson Tri-Gas, Inc. is a 
provider of these services. NCPA entered into a Five Year Multi-Task General Services 
Agreement with Matheson Tri-Gas, Inc. effective November 5, 2014 for an amount not-to-
exceed $200,000. This amendment will 1) increase the not to exceed amount from $200,000 to 
$750,000; 2) add additional delivery facility locations and 3) add products to the Purchase List. 
This agreement will be for use at any facility owned and/or operated by the Agency. 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

Total cost of the agreement is not-to-exceed $750,000 over five years to be used out of NCPA 
approved budgets as services are rendered. Purchase orders referencing the terms and 
conditions of the Agreement will be issued following NCPA procurement policies and 
procedures. 

SELECTION PROCESS:    

This enabling agreement does not commit NCPA to any expenditure of funds. At the time 
services are required, NCPA will bid the specific scope of work consistent with NCPA 
procurement policies and procedures. NCPA currently has an agreement with Airgas USA, LLC 
for similar products. NCPA seeks bids from as many qualified providers as possible. Bids are 
awarded to the lowest cost provider. NCPA will issue purchase orders based on cost and 
availability of the services needed at the time the service is required. 

ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS: 

This activity would not result in a direct or reasonably foreseeable indirect change in the 
physical environment and is therefore not a “project” for purposes of Section 21065 the 
California Environmental Quality Act.  No environmental review is necessary. 

COMMITTEE REVIEW:  

Pending. 
 
 
 



Matheson Tri-Gas, Inc. – First Amendment to Five Year MTGSA 
February 21, 2017 
Page 3 

 

SR:  xxx:17 

 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 
 
 
RANDY S. HOWARD 
General Manager 

Attachments (3): 
 Resolution 
 Multi-Task General Services Agreement with Matheson Tri-Gas, Inc. 
 First Amendment to Multi-Task General Services Agreement with Matheson Tri-Gas, Inc. 



RESOLUTION 17-XX 

RESOLUTION OF THE NORTHERN CALIFORNIA POWER AGENCY 
APPROVING A FIRST AMENDMENT TO MULTI-TASK GENERAL SERVICES 

AGREEMENTWITH MATHESON TRI-GAS, INC. 

(reference Staff Report #xxx:17) 

WHEREAS, Northern California Power Agency (NCPA) facilities require gases at its various locations; 
and 

 
WHEREAS, Matheson Tri-Gas, Inc. is a provider of these materials and supplies; and 
 
WHEREAS, NCPA and Matheson Tri-Gas, Inc. entered into a five year Multi-Task General Services 

Agreement effective November 5, 2014; and 
 
WHEREAS, NCPA seeks to amend the agreement to add additional funds, increasing the not to 

exceed amount from $200,000 to $750,000, add additional delivery facility locations and add materials to the 
Purchase List; and 

 
WHEREAS, this activity would not result in a direct or reasonably foreseeable indirect change in the 

physical environment and is therefore not a “project” for purposes of Section 21065 the California 
Environmental Quality Act. No environmental review is necessary; and  

 NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Commission of the Northern California Power Agency 
authorizes the General Manager or his designee to enter into a First Amendment to Multi-Task General 
Services Agreement with Matheson Tri-Gas, Inc., with any non-substantial changes as approved by the NCPA 
General Counsel, which shall not exceed $750,000 over five years. 
 
 PASSED, ADOPTED and APPROVED this ___ day of ____________, 2017 by the following vote on 
roll call: 
 

 Vote Abstained  Absent 
Alameda      
BART      
Biggs      
Gridley      
Healdsburg      
Lodi      
Lompoc      
Palo Alto      
Port of Oakland      
Redding      
Roseville      
Santa Clara      
Truckee Donner      
Ukiah      
Plumas-Sierra      

 
 

_______________________     _________________________ 
BOB LINGL     ATTEST: CARY A. PADGETT 
CHAIR        ASSISTANT SECRETARY 



 

 
First Amendment to Multi-Task General Services Agreement between  
Northern California Power Agency and Matheson Tri-Gas, Inc. GS-VEN-2014-118 
Template 2-17-15 
  Page 1 of 10 

 
 
 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO MULTI-TASK GENERAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
THE NORTHERN CALIFORNIA POWER AGENCY AND MATHESON TRI-GAS, INC. 

 
This First Amendment (“Amendment”) to Multi-Task General Services Agreement is entered into by and 
between the Northern California Power Agency (“Agency”) and Matheson Tri-Gas, Inc. (“Contractor”) 
(collectively referred to as “the Parties”) as of ___________________, 201_.   
 

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a five year Multi-Task General Services Agreement dated 
effective November 5, 2014, (the “Agreement”) for Contractor to provide gases, supplies and associated rental 
services at the NCPA Geothermal facility; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Agency now desires to amend the Agreement to increase the total compensation 

authorized by the Agreement from a “NOT TO EXCEED” amount of $200,000.00 to a “NOT TO EXCEED” 
amount of $750,000; and  

 
WHEREAS, the Agency now desires to amend the Scope of Work set forth in Exhibit A to the 

Agreement to allow Contractor to provide services to any facilities owned and/or operated by the Agency; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Agency now desires to amend the Compensation Schedule and Hourly Fees set forth 

in Exhibit B to the Agreement to add additional rates and fees applicable to facilities owned and/or operated by 
the Agency; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Agency now desires to amend the Agreement to add miscellaneous provisions as set 

forth below; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Parties have agreed to modify the Agreement as set forth above; and  
 
WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 8.2 all changes to the Agreement must be in writing and 

signed by all the Parties; and 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows:   

 
1. Section 2—Compensation of the Agreement is amended and restated to read as follows: 
 

Agency hereby agrees to pay Contractor an amount NOT TO EXCEED SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY 
THOUSAND dollars ($750,000.00) for the Work, which shall include all fees, costs, expenses and 
other reimbursables, as set forth in Contractor’s fee schedule, attached hereto and incorporated 
herein as Exhibit B. This dollar amount is not a guarantee that Agency will pay that full amount to the 
Contractor, but is merely a limit of potential Agency expenditures under this Agreement. 

  
The remainder of Section 2 of the Agreement is unchanged. 

2. Section 4.3 – Pollution Insurance is added to the Agreement as follows: 



First Amendment to Multi-Task General Services Agreement between  
Northern California Power Agency and Matheson Tri-Gas, Inc. GS-VEN-2014-118 
Template 2-17-15  Page 2 of 10 

4.3  Pollution Insurance.  If Contractor’s Work involves its transporting hazardous materials, then 
Contractor shall obtain and maintain Contractors' Pollution Liability Insurance of not less than two 
million dollars ($2,000,000) for any one occurrence and not less than four million dollars ($4,000,000) 
aggregate.  Any deductible or self-insured retention shall not exceed two hundred fifty thousand 
dollars ($250,000.00) per claim.  Such insurance shall be on “an occurrence” basis.  In addition, 
Contractor shall ensure that such insurance complies with any applicable requirements of the 
California Department of Toxic Substances Control and California regulations relating to the transport 
of hazardous materials (Health & Safety Code sections 25160 et seq.). 

“Hazardous Materials” means any toxic or hazardous substance, hazardous material, dangerous or 
hazardous waste, dangerous good, radioactive material, petroleum or petroleum-derived products or 
by-products, or any other chemical, substance, material or emission, that is regulated, listed, or 
controlled pursuant to any national, state, or local law, statute, ordinance, directive, regulation, or other 
legal requirement of the United States. 
 
The remainder of Section 4 of the Agreement is unchanged.  
 

3.  Section 5.3 – Transfer of Title is added to the Agreement as follows: 

5.3  Transfer of Title.  If Contractor’s Work involves its transporting hazardous materials, 
Contractor shall be deemed to be in exclusive possession and control of such materials and shall be 
responsible for any damages or injury caused thereby, including without limitation any spills, leaks, 
discharges or releases of such materials, until Agency accepts delivery at its Site.  For the purposes of 
this Agreement, such acceptance shall occur after Contractor or its agents complete transfer of such 
materials into appropriate containers, machinery, storage tanks or other storage apparatus identified 
by NCPA.  In the event a spill, leak, discharge or release requires notification to a federal, state or 
local regulatory agency, Contractor shall be responsible for all such notifications.  Should Contractor 
be required to remedy or remove such materials as a result of a leak, spill, release or discharge of 
such materials into the environment at Agency's Site or elsewhere, Contractor agrees to remediate, 
remove or cleanup Agency's Site to a level sufficient to receive a “No Further Action Required” or 
“Closure Letter” from the appropriate regulatory authority. 

The remainder of Section 5 of the Agreement is unchanged.  

4. Section 6.5 – Certification as to California Energy Commission Regarding Hazardous Materials 
Transport Vendors is added to the Agreement as follows: 

6.5 Certification as to California Energy Commission Regarding Hazardous Materials 
Transport Vendors.  If requested by the Agency, Contractor shall, at the same time it executes this 
Agreement, execute Exhibit D. 

5. Section 6.6 – Maintenance Labor Agreement is added to the Agreement as follows: 

6.6 Maintenance Labor Agreement.  If the work is subject to the terms of one or more 
Maintenance Labor Agreements, which are applicable only to certain types of construction, repair 
and/or maintenance projects, then Contractor shall execute Exhibit E and/or similar documentation as 
to compliance. 

The remainder of Section 6 of the Agreement is unchanged. 



First Amendment to Multi-Task General Services Agreement between  
Northern California Power Agency and Matheson Tri-Gas, Inc. GS-VEN-2014-118 
Template 2-17-15  Page 3 of 10 

6. Section 7 – Legal Requirements of the Agreement is amended and restated as follows: 

7.1 Governing Law.  The laws of the State of California shall govern this Agreement. 

7.2 Compliance with Applicable Laws.  Contractor and its subcontractors and agents, if any, 
shall comply with all laws applicable to the performance of the work hereunder. 

7.3 Licenses and Permits.  Contractor represents and warrants to Agency that Contractor and its 
employees, agents, and subcontractors (if any)  have and will maintain at their sole expense 
during the term of this Agreement all licenses, permits, qualifications, and approvals of 
whatever nature that are legally required to practice their respective professions.  
 

7.4 Monitoring by DIR.  The Work is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the 
Department of Industrial Relations.  

7.5 Registration with DIR. During the term of this Agreement, Contractor warrants that it is 
registered with the Department of Industrial Relations and qualified to perform Work 
consistent with Labor Code section 1725.5.   

 
7.6 Prevailing Wage Rates.  In accordance with California Labor Code Section 1771, not less 

than the general prevailing rate of per diem wages for work of a similar character in the locality 
in which the Work is to be performed, and not less than the general prevailing rate of per diem 
wages for holiday and overtime work as provided in the California Labor Code must be paid to 
all workers engaged in performing the Work.  In accordance with California Labor Code 
Section 1770 and following, the Director of Industrial Relations has determined the general 
prevailing wage per diem rates for the locality in which the Work is to be performed; the 
Agency has obtained the general prevailing rate of per diem wages and the general rate for 
holiday and overtime work in the locality in which the Work is to be performed for each craft, 
classification or type of worker needed to perform the project; and copies of the prevailing rate 
of per diem wages are on file at the Agency and will be made available on request.  
Throughout the performance of the Work, Contractor must comply with all applicable laws and 
regulations that apply to wages earned in performance of the Work.  Contractor assumes all 
responsibility for such payments and shall defend, indemnify and hold the Agency harmless 
from any and all claims made by the State of California, the Department of Industrial 
Relations, any subcontractor, any worker or any other third party with regard thereto. 

 
Additionally, in accordance with the California Administrative Code, Title 8, Group 3, Article 2, 
Section 16000, Publication of Prevailing Wage Rates by Awarding Bodies, copies of the 
applicable determination of the Director can be found on the web at:  
http://www.dir.ca.gov/DLSR/PWD/ and may be reviewed at any time. 

Contractor shall be required to submit to the Agency during the contract period, copies of 
Public Works payroll reporting information per California Department of Industrial Relations, 
Form A- 1-131 (New 2-80) concerning work performed under this Agreement. 

Contractor shall comply with applicable law, including Labor Code Sections 1774 and 1775.  
In accordance with Section 1775, Contractor shall forfeit as a penalty to Agency $50.00 for 
each calendar day or portion thereof, for each worker paid less than the prevailing rates as 
determined by the Director of Industrial Relations for such work or craft in which such worker 



First Amendment to Multi-Task General Services Agreement between  
Northern California Power Agency and Matheson Tri-Gas, Inc. GS-VEN-2014-118 
Template 2-17-15  Page 4 of 10 

is employed for any Work done under the Agreement by Contractor or by any subcontractor 
under Contractor in violation of the provisions of the Labor Code and in particular, Labor Code 
Sections 1770 et seq.  In addition to the penalty and pursuant to Section 1775, the difference 
between such prevailing wage rates and the amount paid to each worker for each calendar 
day or portion thereof for which each worker was paid less than the prevailing wage rate shall 
be paid to each worker by the Contractor.   

7. Section 13.8 – Notices of the Agreement is amended as follows: 
 

13.8 Any written notice to Agency shall be sent to: 
 
Randy S. Howard 
General Manager 
Northern California Power Agency 
651 Commerce Drive 
Roseville, CA  95678 
 
With a copy to: 
 
General Counsel 
Northern California Power Agency 

 651 Commerce Drive 
 Roseville, CA  95678 
 
The remainder of Section 13 of the Agreement is unchanged.  

8. Exhibit A – SCOPE OF WORK is amended and restated to read in full as set forth in the attached 
Exhibit A. 

9. Exhibit B – COMPENSATION SCHEDULE is amended to add additional rates as set forth in the 
attached Exhibit B. 

This Amendment in no way alters the terms and conditions of the Agreement except as specifically set 
forth herein.   
 

 
 
Date:       Date:    
 
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA POWER AGENCY  MATHESON TRI-GAS, INC. 
 
 
____________________________   ______________________________ 
RANDY S. HOWARD, General Manager  BRIAN RENOUF, Regional General Manager 
 
 
 
 



First Amendment to Multi-Task General Services Agreement between  
Northern California Power Agency and Matheson Tri-Gas, Inc. GS-VEN-2014-118 
Template 2-17-15  Page 5 of 10 

Attest:        
 
 
__________________________ 
Assistant Secretary of the Commission  
 
 
Approved as to Form: 
 
 
____________________________ 
Assistant General Counsel 



First Amendment to Multi-Task General Services Agreement between  
Northern California Power Agency and Matheson Tri-Gas, Inc. GS-VEN-2014-118 
Template 2-17-15  Page 6 of 10 

EXHIBIT A 
 

SCOPE OF WORK 
 
 

Matheson Tri-Gas, Inc. (“Contractor”) shall provide gases, supplies and associated materials and rental 
services as requested by the Northern California Power Agency (“Agency”) at any facilities owned and/or 
operated by Agency. 
 
 
 



First Amendment to Multi-Task General Services Agreement between  
Northern California Power Agency and Matheson Tri-Gas, Inc. GS-VEN-2014-118 
Template 2-17-15  Page 7 of 10 

EXHIBIT B 
 

COMPENSATION SCHEDULE AND HOURLY FEES 
 

Compensation for all work, including hourly fees and expenses, shall not exceed the amount set forth in 
Section 2 hereof.  The hourly rates and or compensation break down and an estimated amount of expenses is 
as follows: 

 

 
 
 
 

Additional products not listed above will be quoted at the time of request. 
  



First Amendment to Multi-Task General Services Agreement between  
Northern California Power Agency and Matheson Tri-Gas, Inc. GS-VEN-2014-118 
Template 2-17-15  Page 8 of 10 

 
EXHIBIT C 

 
CERTIFICATION  

 
Affidavit of Compliance for Contractors 

 
 

I, 
______________________________________________________________________ 
 

(Name of person signing affidavit)(Title) 
 

do hereby certify that background investigations to ascertain the accuracy of the identity 
and employment history of all employees of 

MATHESON TRI-GAS, INC. 
 

(Company name) 
 

for contract work at 
LODI ENERGY CENTER, 12745 N. Thornton Road, Lodi, CA  95242 

 
(Project name and location) 

 
have been conducted as required by the California Energy Commission Decision for the 
above-named project. 

___________________________________________________ 
(Signature of officer or agent) 

 
 

Dated this ___________________ day of ___________________, 20 _______. 
 
THIS AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE SHALL BE APPENDED TO THE PROJECT SECURITY PLAN AND 
SHALL BE RETAINED AT ALL TIMES AT THE PROJECT SITE FOR REVIEW BY THE CALIFORNIA 
ENERGY COMMISSION COMPLIANCE PROJECT MANAGER. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



First Amendment to Multi-Task General Services Agreement between  
Northern California Power Agency and Matheson Tri-Gas, Inc. GS-VEN-2014-118 
Template 2-17-15  Page 9 of 10 

 
 

EXHIBIT D 
 

CERTIFICATION  
 

Affidavit of Compliance for Hazardous Materials Transport Vendors 
 
 

I, ______________________________________________________________________, 
 

(Name of person signing affidavit)(Title) 
 

do hereby certify that the below-named company has prepared and implemented security plans in conformity 
with 49 CFR 172, subpart I and has conducted employee background investigations in conformity with 49 CFR 
172.802(a), as the same may be amended from time to time, 
 
______________________________________________________________________ 
 

(Company name) 
 

for hazardous materials delivery to: 
 

LODI ENERGY CENTER, 12745 N. THORNTON ROAD, LODI, CA  95242 
 

(Project name and location) 
 

as required by the California Energy Commission Decision for the above-named project. 
 

___________________________________________________ 
(Signature of officer or agent) 

 
 

Dated this ___________________ day of ___________________, 20 __. 
 
 
 
THIS AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE SHALL BE APPENDED TO THE PROJECT SECURITY PLAN AND 
SHALL BE RETAINED AT ALL TIMES AT THE PROJECT SITE FOR REVIEW BY THE CALIFORNIA 
ENERGY COMMISSION COMPLIANCE PROJECT MANAGER. 
 
 
  



First Amendment to Multi-Task General Services Agreement between  
Northern California Power Agency and Matheson Tri-Gas, Inc. GS-VEN-2014-118 
Template 2-17-15  Page 10 of 10 

NOT APPLICABLE 
 

EXHIBIT E 
 

ATTACHMENT A [from MLA] 
AGREEMENT TO BE BOUND 

 
MAINTENANCE LABOR AGREEMENT ATTACHMENT  

LODI ENERGY CENTER PROJECT 
 

The undersigned hereby certifies and agrees that: 
 
1) It is an Employer as that term is defined in Section 1.4 of the Lodi Energy Center Project Maintenance 

Labor Agreement (“Agreement” solely for the purposes of this Exhibit E) because it has been, or will 
be, awarded a contract or subcontract to assign, award or subcontract Covered Work on the Project 
(as defined in Section 1.2 and 2.1 of the Agreement), or to authorize another party to assign, award or 
subcontract Covered Work, or to perform Covered Work. 

 
2) In consideration of the award of such contract or subcontract, and in further consideration of the 

promises made in the Agreement and all attachments thereto (a copy of which was received and is 
hereby acknowledged), it accepts and agrees to be bound by the terms and condition of the 
Agreement, together with any and all amendments and supplements now existing or which are later 
made thereto. 

 
3) If it performs Covered Work, it will be bound by the legally establishes trust agreements designated in 

local master collective bargaining agreements, and hereby authorizes the parties to such local trust 
agreements to appoint trustees and successor trustee to administer the trust funds, and hereby ratifies 
and accepts the trustees so appointed as if made by the undersigned. 

 
4) It has no commitments or agreements that would preclude its full and complete compliance with the 

terms and conditions of the Agreement. 
 
5) It will secure a duly executed Agreement to be Bound, in form identical to this documents, from any 

Employer(s) at any tier or tiers with which it contracts to assign, award, or subcontract Covered Work, 
or to authorize another party to assign, award or subcontract Covered Work, or to perform Covered 
Work. 

 
DATED: ____________________ Name of Employer ______________________________ 
 
        ______________________________ 
        (Authorized Officer & Title) 
        ______________________________ 
        ______________________________ 
        (Address) 
        ______________________________ 
 




































	Draft Staff Report Matheson Tri-Gas, Inc. First Amendment
	Proposed Resolution
	Draft First Amendment
	Multi-Task General Services Agreement dated 11-5-2014

